
 

 

Merton Council 
Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  
Agenda 
 
Membership 

Councillors:  

Councillor Paul Cole (Chair) 
Agatha Mary Akyigyina OBE 
Caroline Charles 
James Williscroft 
Hina Bokhari 
Michael Paterson 
Councillor Rob Beck 
Councillor Sam Cumber 

Co-opted members:  

  

Substitute Members: 

Councillor Cumar Sahathevan 
 
Date: Tuesday 13 June 2023  

Time:   2.00 pm 

Venue:   Council chamber - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden SM4 
5DX 

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616. 
 
All Press contacts: communications@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181 
 

mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk


 

 

Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board  Agenda 
13 June 2023  
 
1  Election of Chair and Vice Chair   
 
2  Apologies for Absence   
 
3  Declarations of Pecuniary Interest   
 
4  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  1 - 4 
 
5  Annual Governance Statement  5 - 14 
 
6  Abstract of Accounts 2022/23  15 - 36 
 
7  Contractor Report  37 - 44 
 
8  Client Report  45 - 50 

 
Note on declarations of interest 
Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  For 
further advice please speak with the Managing Director, South London Legal Partnership. 



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
21 FEBRUARY 2023 
(2.00 pm - 2.50 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Paul Cole (in the Chair), 
Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, Councillor Caroline Charles, 
Councillor James Williscroft, Councillor Hina Bokhari, 
Councillor Michael Paterson and Councillor Sam Cumber 
Zoe Church (Treasurer), Ijaz Chutton (Assistant Treasurer), 
Richard Seedhouse (Clerk), Andrew Kauffman (Client Manager), 
Anthony Potter, (idverde) 
 
  
 

  
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies received from Cllr Rob Beck 
  
  
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interest 
  
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were amended to show that the Vice Chair was elected for 22/34, rather 
than 21/22 as minuted. 
  
4  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 4) 

 
The contractor introduced the report.  In response to questions, confirmed that: 
  

-       The plan is to replace the bins with Euro wheelie bins that would be black, they 
are in use at London Road.  The order will be placed soon. 

-       Idverde work well with the local mosque and local minority communities. 
-       Hedge planting will start in in July, with removal of the hedging, allow the 

ground to settle and replant in November.  
-       The approximately 6 headstones, out of approximately 300 that require further 

work in M, work in MU has finished.  The anomalies are where they aren’t 
permitted headstones, Affected parties have been written to. 

-       Idverde are meeting with contractors to discuss improvements to the toilets, 
they were last done in 2017.   

  
It was RESOLVED that the committee reviewed the information and noted the 
content of the report. 
  
5  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

The Client Manager introduced the report. In response to questions confirmed that: 
  

-       The budget sums are slightly inflated, but the belief is that the projects can be 
brought in under those budgets. More detail will come in June. 

-       There are some graves p
[...]
on Fees and Charges from 1 April 
2023 as detailed in Appendix H  

-       the Board agreed to earmark £525k from the common fund to fund any 
possible VAT liability  

-       the Board reviewed and approved the Risk Management Strategy and Risk 
Register (as at February 2023) attached as Appendix I 

  
  
  
7  SWEARING IN OF THE CLERK (Agenda Item 7) 

 
RESOLVED:  That Richard Seedhouse, Democratic Services Officer, London 
Borough of Merton, was appointed Clerk to Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board, 
with effect from 1 April 2022. 
  

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

C:\Users\Zoe Church\1 MSJCB 2021-22\MSJCB AGS 2021-22.docx 

 MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
 
Date:  13 June 2023 
Agenda item:  
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject:  Annual Governance Statement 2022/23 
Lead officer:  Zoe Church 
Lead member:  
Forward Plan reference number:  
Contact officer:  

Recommendation: 

That the Annual Governance Statement be noted and agreed 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
1.1 The Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board (MSJCB) is required to 

prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 2022/23.  
This statement is required in order to comply with Regulation 6 (1b) of 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. As a Joint Committee, 
MSJCB is one of the scheduled bodies for the purposes of these 
regulations. 

1.2 This statement provides assurance to all stakeholders that MSJC 
business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly 
accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.  

1.3 MSJCB has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, 
which is consistent with the seven principles (paragraph 3.2) and 21 
sub-principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good 
Governance in Local Government (2016)” 

1.4 The AGS explains how MSJCB has complied with the code and also 
meets the requirements
[...]
 community cohesion implications 
 
7.1 None for the purposes of this report. 
 
8. Risk management and health and safety implications 
 
8.1 Considered within the Client Side Report. 
 
9. Appendices  
  

1. Burial numbers for January 2018 to May 2023 
2. Income for December to May 2023 inclusive 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 41



Appendix 1 
 

 
 MSJCB Monthly Interments from 2018-2023 

               

Month 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018  
January 19 25 31 20 25 22  
February 17 22 25 17 14 27  

March 26 27 29 25 13 25  
April 17 20 30 47 13 23  
May 22 31 20 31 27 21  
June  20 24 17 18 17  
July  19 14 26 13 15  

August  27 21 24 19 25  
September  25 27 21 17 21  

October  28 25 21 19 22  
November  22 22 11 12 21  
December  14 27 20 13 17  

TOTAL 101 280 295 280 203 256  
               

 

Page 42



Appendix 2 
 

 
Merton & Sutton Joint Cemetery Income January to May 2023 inclusive 
 
In providing this data, it is necessary to caveat the fact the logged amounts have in some 
cases not been reconciled against the bank and as such may change once reconciliation has 
been completed 
 
 
 
 

MERTON & 
SUTTON Jan-23 Feb-23 Mar-23 Apr-23 May-23 Income to 

date: 
Purchase & 
Interments £89,086 £56,973 £88,327 £57,415 £79,455 £371,256 

Memorials permits £1,997 £1,450 £3,994 £3,669 £4,446 £15,556 
Transfer of 
ownership £748 £400 £1,705 £839 £375 £4,067 

Planting and 
Upkeep £0 £225 £0 £16,868 £6,469 £23,562 

TOTAL: £91,831 £59,048 £94,026 £78,791 £90,745 £414,441 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board 
Date: February 2023 
Wards: Borough Wide Merton and Sutton 
Subject: Client Report 

Subject:   
Lead officer: Dan Jones Executive Director Environment Civic Pride and Climate 
Contact officer: Andrew Kauffman Head of Parks Services 

Recommendations:  
A. That the Members review the information and note the content of the report  
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 


[...]
freshed as required. 

10.4. When memorial testing is being undertaken, staff wear appropriate PPE. This 
includes gloves, steel toe-cap boots and high-vis jackets.  
 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLISHED WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT 

11.1. None 
12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1. None 
 

END OF REPORT 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Annual Governance Statement
	1	Purpose of report and executive summary
	1.1	The Merton and Sutton Joint Cemetery Board (MSJCB) is required to prepare an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for the year 2022/23.  This statement is required in order to comply with Regulation 6 (1b) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. As a Joint Committee, MSJCB is one of the scheduled bodies for the purposes of these regulations.
	1.2	This statement provides assurance to all stakeholders that MSJC business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.
	1.3	MSJCB has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance, which is consistent with the seven principles (paragraph 3.2) and 21 sub-principles of the CIPFA/SOLACE Framework “Delivering Good Governance in Local Government (2016)”
	1.4	The AGS explains how MSJCB has complied with the code and also meets the requirements of the 6(1b) Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015. It is worthy of note at this point that MSJCB utilises the systems and procedures of the London Borough of Merton (the Council/Authority) and as such utilises the work undertaken by this organisation to demonstrate good governance.

	2	Details
	2.1	MSJCB is responsible for ensuring that its business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, efficiently and effectively.
	2.2	In discharging this overall responsibility, MSJCB is respo

Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

MERTON AND SUTTON JOINT CEMETERY BOARD 
13 JUNE 2023 
(2.15 pm - 2.16 pm) 
PRESENT 
 
 
ALSO PRESENT 

Councillor Caroline Charles, Councillor James Williscroft and 
Councillor Hina Bokhari 
 
Zoe Church (Head of Business Planning) and Andrew Kauffman 
(Head of Parks Services), Richard Seedhouse (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 

  
1  ELECTION OF CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
2  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
Apologies were received from Councillors Beck, Cole and Cumber, the meeting was 
therefore inquorate and the meeting adjourned with all items deferred to the next 
meeting, date to be confirmed in due course. 
  
3  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 3) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
4  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 4) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
5  ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT (Agenda Item 5) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
6  ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 2022/23 (Agenda Item 6) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
7  CONTRACTOR REPORT (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  
8  CLIENT REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

Deferred to the next meeting 
  
  


